

TUSCALOOSA COUNTY

AGRICULTURE

Agistors liens created--1890, 682
Cottonseed, sale regulated--1880, 147; 1886, 758, 1028
Fences, protection of crops--1900, 2049
Livestock regulated--1886, 875; 1894, 749; 1896, 47, 958, 1090, 1153, 1476; 1898, 1462, 1824; 1900, 2410
Stock districts--1900, 2054, 2089
Sylvan agricultural district established--1890, 1151
Warrior agricultural district established--1888, 73; 1890, 1343; 1896, 1090; 1915, 309

AIRPORTS

Airport authorities as public corporations-- (GBLA) 1957, 1094, 1138; repealed--(GBLA) 1961, 308; authorized--(GBLA) 1961, 310

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

Beer tax, cities to levy--1951, 1642
Beer tax distribution--1951, 1641; 1953, 784; 80-187, 263; 80-589, 933; 81-739, 1266; amended--93-707, 1358
Beer tax, levy and distribution--(GBLA) 1951, 771
Dispensaries established--1900, 1329; repealed--1907, 840
Draft beer--(GBLA) 1977, 286
Prohibition, election--1874, 276; 1907, 437, 799
Prohibition of--(GBLA) 1955, 592; repealed-1961, 1044
Prohibition regulated--1859, 588; 1861, 178; 1866, 536; 1871, 197; 1872, 173; 1880, 288; 1888, 258, 871; 1890, 1240; 1894, 996; 1896, 933, 1118; 1903, 352
Sale outside Tuscaloosa and Northport; referendum--2011-600, 1331
Sale regulated--(GBLA) 1961, 1044; (GBLA) 1971, 2215, 2216; 1978, 998
Wine, sale regulated--(GBLA) 1973, 1693; (GBLA) 1977, 700

AMBULANCE SERVICE

County and municipalities to establish--1975, 1348

ANIMALS

Humane officer, appointed--(GBLA) 1951, 730; repealed--1961, 352

ANNEXATION

Municipalities corporate limits, method of extending--(GBLA) 1957, 1030; repealed (GBLA) 1961, 690; (GBLA) 1961, 204, 609; (GBLA) 1969, 605; (GBLA) 1971, 2462; (GBLA) 1973, 979

BAILIFFS

Appointment and compensation--(6th Jud. Cir.) 1939, 58; (GBLA) 1955, 96; (GBLA) 1957, 182; (GBLA) 1959, 78; repealed--1961, 234; repealed--1961, 397; (6th Jud. Cir.) 1959, 1300; (6th Jud. Cir.) (GBLA) 1961, 211; 1961, 2316; (6th Jud. Cir.) 1966, 358; (GBLA) 1967, 911; (6th Jud. Cir.) 1969, 705; (GBLA) 1969, 706; (GBLA) 1971, 3576; amended--1975, 1119
Law enforcement standards (6th Jud. Cir.)--95-351, 717

BANKS

Branch banks authorized--(GBLA) 1955, 130; repealed--1961, 696 (GBLA) 1961, 201, 617; (GBLA)

1969, 229; (GBLA) 1971, 3088
Checks and due bills regulated--1892, 757

BARBERS

Practice regulated--(GBLA) 1967, 1395; (GBLA) 1969, 578; commission established--1971, 1538

BLUE LAWS

Grocery stores, open Sunday--1977, 1472

BOARD OF EDUCATION

Compensation--85-894, 1985 2nd Sp. Sess., 153
Exempt from gasoline tax--1955, 615
Expense allowance--(GBLA) 1969, 947; (GBLA) 1971, 3086
Meetings, compensation--(GBLA) 1971, 3086; (GBLA) 1976, 627
Meetings--(GBLA) 1955, 973; amended--1956, 317
Motor vehicles, insurance--(GBLA) 1971, 4191
Public education study commission established--83-784, 1431
Survey committee, establishment, operation and financing--(GBLA) 1967, 450
Textbooks, substitution--1971, 2114

BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

Meetings, compensation--(GBLA) 1969, 2192; (GBLA) 1971, 2460

BOARD OF HEALTH

Fees for certain services--84-437, 1017

BOARD OF REGISTRARS

Compensation--(GBLA) 1965, 403; (GBLA) 1971, 4463, 4464; 1975, 1993; (GBLA) 1977, 747;
repealed--97-500, 890
Election officers, compensation--1947, 51; (GBLA) 1962, 82; (GBLA) 1969, 381; (GBLA) 1971, 2454,
3759; (GBLA) 1975, 2054
Health insurance plan coverage for members--93-338, 519
Meetings--(GBLA) 1963, 239, 454; (GBLA) 1971, 2454, 3196; repealed--85-533, 642
Poll workers and officials, compensation--85-441, 410
Polls, opening and closing--(GBLA) 1961, 336, 337
Voter registration book and suspension of registration--1977, 922; repealed--83-623, 973
Voter reidentification--(GBLA) 1964, 353; 89-280, 442
Voting machines authorized--1939, 367
Voting machines, use--(GBLA) 1961, 432; (GBLA) 1971, 3759; (GBLA) 1975, 348, 398

BOARD OF REVENUE--See also COUNTY COMMISSION; COURT OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Clerical assistance--1945, 107
Compensation--1949, 947
Contingent fund created--1936, 39
Created--1915, 470; 1927, 143; 1943, 117; 1947, 246
Duties--1949, 947
Sinking fund created--1936, 35
Survey of county affairs and operations--1953, 860

BOATS

Purchase of Foster's Ferry authorized--1898, 1250

BOUNDARIES

Altered--1820, 75; 1824, 87; 1827, 57, 76; 1829, 38; 1831, 38, 95; 1839, 142; 1849, 90; 1851, 440; 1915, 491
Bibb County boundary altered--80-622, 1064

CARTHAGE--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS

CEMETERIES

Cemeteries, operation regulated--(GBLA) 1955, 652; amended--(GBLA) 1957, 596; amended--(GBLA) 1959, 449; repealed--1961, 346; (GBLA) 1961, 347

CHURCHES

Race relations, entering churches when requested not to--(GBLA) 1962, 136

CIVIL SERVICE SYSTEM

Board, compensation--(GBLA) 1951, 1259; repealed--1961, 326; (GBLA) 1961, 327; (GBLA) 1971, 2459; (GBLA) 1975, 1640
Board, compensation, custody of records--85-570, 874; 85-941, 1985 2nd Sp. Sess., 267
Established--1949, 524; application fees, amended--81-750, 1276; vacancies, amended--92-579, 1201
Workers' compensation--(GBLA) 1955, 163; repealed--1961, 308; (GBLA) 1961, 682

CLERK, CIRCUIT COURT

Administrative consultant--(GBLA) 1965, 1511
Clerical assistance--1936, 41; 1939, 57; 1943, 114; 1945, 107; 1947, 246; 1949, 519; 1951, 891
Compensation--1936, 41; 1939, 57; 1943, 114; 1949, 587; (GBLA) 1951, 1170; (GBLA) 1951, 1277; 1959, 118; repealed 1961, 329; (GBLA) 1961, 345; 1965, 489; (GBLA) 1969, 947; (GBLA) 1971, 3086
Deputy, compensation--(GBLA) 1975, 1020
Duties--1959, 118
Expense allowance--(GBLA) 1965, 1325; (GBLA) 1965 3rd Sp. Sess., 237; (GBLA) 1969, 1068; 1975, 796
Fees established--1882, 583
Passport, issuance fees--(GBLA) 1961, 330; (GBLA) 1971, 4172
Supernumerary, option and compensation (6th Jud. Cir.)--1969, 1046; 1971, 2310; 1975, 2170

Constitutional Amendment 33 (ratified 1936)--Legislature authorized to regulate compensation of clerk.

CLERK, COUNTY

County commission authorized to create office--85-106, 135

COMMON CARRIERS

Parking and transit authority established--1971, 2437

CONSTABLES

Deputy for Beat 16 authorized--1931, 117
Election--1853, 203
Fees established--1890, 67; 1898, 42, 985; 1900, 1372
Office abolished--91-168, 228
Special, appointment--(GBLA) 1963, 244; (GBLA) 1971, 2455

CORONER

Assistant--(GBLA) 1953, 636; (GBLA) 1961, 332, 333; (GBLA) 1971, 3733
Automobile expenses--(GBLA) 1957, 325; (GBLA) 1961, 339; (GBLA) 1971, 2451
Deputy, compensation--80-592, 948
Duties--(GBLA) 1951, 497; repealed--(GBLA) 1961, 268
Office abolished, medical examiner established--86-373, 555; repealed--2012-479, 1326
Office coroner reestablished, election--2012-479, 1326

CORPORATIONS

Alabama Coal and Navigation Company--1872, 501, 502
Black Warrior Railroad Company incorporated--1890, 478
Bridge Company incorporated--1868, 72
Grand United Order of Gallilean Fishermen--1900, 1233
Industrial Farm of the Grand United Order of Gallilean Fishermen Incorporated--1900, 1230, 2639
Scientific and Art Association, charter repealed--1870, 217
Tuscaloosa and Castle Hill Real Estate and Manufacturing Company--1900, 343
Tuscaloosa Iron and Land Company--1898, 316
Tuscaloosa Lodge No. 393, Benevolent and Protective Order of Elks, Incorporated--1900, 2657

COUNTY COMMISSION--See also BOARD OF REVENUE; COURT OF COUNTY

COMMISSIONERS

Chair, probate judge designated--85-106, 135
Clerk, expense allowance--(GBLA) 1977, 423
Compensation--(GBLA) 1957, 1109; (GBLA) 1961, 203, 688, 689, 2317; (GBLA) 1969, 947, 1068;
(GBLA) 1971, 3086; (GBLA) 1976, 892
Elections, districts, composition--85-106, 135
Fire protection fund established--(GBLA) 1976, 808
Historic preservation--(GBLA) 1973, 1030
Information releases, payment--(GBLA) 1961, 335
Legislative power granted for certain services outside corporate limits of municipalities--94-536, 987
Public Information releases--(GBLA) 1953, 796; repealed--(GBLA) 1961, 335
Purchasing system--(GBLA) 1953, 763; (GBLA) 1961, 333, 334
Surety bond for county employees, county commission authorized to pay--(GBLA) 1951, 1260; (GBLA)
1961, 331, 332; (GBLA) 1971, 3597

COUNTY EMPLOYEES--SEE CIVIL SERVICE SYSTEM

COUNTY OFFICERS

Compensation--(GBLA) 1957, 54; repealed--1961, 346
Expenses ratified--(GBLA) 1971, 2248
Salary commission established--80-750, 1528

Constitutional Amendment 33 (ratified 1936)--Legislature authorized to regulate compensation of certain county officials.

Constitutional Amendment 755--2003-120 (ratified 2004)--Supernumerary offices abolished, participation in employees' retirement system.

COUNTY SEAT

Location--1821, 15

COURT COSTS

Increased for court clerks fund and law library--2011-607, 1351
Increased for courtrooms and judges chambers--80-780, 1615; amended--81-1052, 298
Increased for crimestoppers reward fund--98-656, 1439
Increased for law library--1936, 34; 1961, 342; 1969, 2021
Increased for juvenile court services fund--2009-485, 878
Increased for public defender's office--80-618, 1054; amended--87-399, 570
Solicitors fund (6th Jud. Cir.)--2006-395, 999; 2006-403, 1011
Supervision fee, juvenile cases--2009-485, 878

Constitutional Amendment 524 (ratified 1990)--Laws regarding validated.
Constitutional Amendment 793--2006-313 (ratified 2006)--Legislature authorized to regulate court costs, existing law ratified and confirmed.
Constitutional Amendment 794--2006-514 (ratified 2006)--Legislature authorized to regulate court costs, existing law ratified and confirmed.

COURT OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS--See also BOARD OF REVENUE; COUNTY COMMISSION

Abolished--1915, 470
Bonds, issuance authorized--1866, 301; 1874, 552; 1894, 573
Compensation--1863, 134; 1864, 35
Contracts, awarding--1900, 1514
Districts altered--1863, 134; 1868, 170
Local legislation, payment for advertising--1935, 243
Purchases, printing and stationery regulated--1898, 1806
Semiannual report, publication--1900, 1464

COURT, CHANCERY

Attached to middle chancery division--1874, 230
Terms of--1870, 33; 1894, 884
Time of--1874, 230; 1878, 99; 1880, 61; 1886, 134; 1898, 1772

COURT, CIRCUIT

Attached to 6th Judicial Circuit (6th Jud. Cir.)--1903, 568
Attorneys convicted of contempt of certain courts, appeal to circuit court--(GBLA) 1965 2nd Sp. Sess., 45; (GBLA) 1971, 2452
Clerical assistance--(GBLA) 1975, 320; amended 1975, 1118
Court costs, increased--(GBLA) 1955, 534
Crimestoppers reward fund, funding from court costs--98-656, 1439
Domestic relations, fees--(GBLA) 1961, 327, 328; (GBLA) 1971, 2248, 2461
Evidence, depositions--(GBLA) 1961, 2057
Evidence, hospital records--(GBLA) 1961, 393, 396; (GBLA) 1965, 1507
Final record in civil suits--(GBLA) 1971, 2466
Judge, appointment (6th Jud. Cir.)--1969, 1984
Judge, compensation (6th Jud. Cir.)--1939, 56; 1947, 34; (GBLA) 1957, 1060, 1959, 655, (GBLA) 1961, 343, 344; (GBLA) 1961, 983; 1966, 559 85-664, 1056; 88-860, 1988 1st Sp. Sess., 358
Judge, designated ex officio (6th Jud. Cir.)--1959, 1562
Judge, expense allowance--1959, 655; 1966, 559; (GBLA) 1971, 983
Judge, retired compensation (6th Jud. Cir.)--1975, 397; amended--98-660, 1448
Judge, retirement allowance (6th Jud. Cir.)--1975, 2526
Judgeship, additional created (6th Jud. Cir.)--1947, 150; 1965, 2nd Sp. Sess., 46; 1975, 2614

Judgeship No. 6 created (6th Jud. Cir.)--93-882, 1993 1st Sp. Sess., 148
Misdemeanors, trials--1874, 144, 235, 1880, 144
Orders and decrees, filing regulated--83-639, 987
Plea of not guilty prior to arraignment--80-544, 848
Pretrial diversion program (6th Jud. Cir.)--2009-735, 2191; amended--2011-661, 1759
Register, supernumerary, option and compensation (6th Jud. Cir.)--1969, 1046; 1971, 2310
Release on recognizance or appearance bond in noncapital cases--(GBLA) 1975, 1663
Reporter, duties and compensation--(6th Jud. Cir.) 1955, 85; (GBLA) 1961, 1153; (GBLA) 1963, 895;
(GBLA) 1967, 920; (GBLA) 1971, 1152; (6th Jud. Cir.) 1971, 3355; amended--1975, 1119
Secretary, appointment and compensation--(GBLA) 1963, 894
Sentences, probations, regulated--(GBLA) 1964, 305
Solicitor's fee--1975, 404, 1516, 1598; 2006-395, 999; 2006-403, 1011; 2009-484, 878
Supernumerary, compensation (6th Jud. Cir.)--1975, 397
Time of--1821, 9; 1827, 7; 1830, 20; 1842, 66; 1878, 86; 1880, 58; 1886, 160; 1888, 38; 1890, 475;
1898, 1804
Vacancies, filling of--90-627, 1145
Warrants, issuance by magistrates--1977, 740
Witnesses, compensation--1849, 399; 1851, 428; 1853, 171; 1880, 291; repealed--1882, 211; 1892, 934;
1894, 980; 1896, 1098; 1898, 1748; 1900, 1556; 1907, 149
Witnesses, mileage allowance for serving--1971, 1370
Witnesses, summoning by mail--1971, 1370
Witnesses, summons of--1971, 1374
Witnesses certificates not acceptable in payment of taxes--1849, 398

Constitutional Amendment 33 (ratified 1936)--Legislature authorized to regulate compensation of register.

Constitutional Amendment 741--2001-418 (ratified 2002)--Judicial Commission established to fill vacancies.

COURT, COUNTY

Abolished--1927, 130
Bailiffs, compensation--(GBLA) 1971, 2451; (GBLA) 1973, 487
Clerical assistance--(GBLA) 1967, 912; (GBLA) 1971, 3085
Clerk, expense allowance--1975, 796
Established--1965, 426
Final record in civil suits--(GBLA) 1971, 2466
Judge, bailiff, secretary, expense allowance--1975, 798
Judge, compensation--1915, 33; (GBLA) 1969, 947, 1068; (GBLA) 1971, 3086
Judge, ex officio created in judicial circuit--(GBLA) 1971, 3764; (GBLA) 1973, 1025; (GBLA) 1973, 1562; amended--1975, 398
Judge, ex officio office, supervisory board, duties, compensation--1975, 1742
Judge, expense allowance, rules civil procedure adopted--1973, 2106
Judge, pensions--(GBLA) 1976, 1010
Judge, supernumerary status--1973, 1561
Reporter--1915, 34
Terms of--1827, 31; 1843, 9; 1845, 54
Time of--1826, 18; 1842, 125; 1844, 80

COURT, DISTRICT

Judgeship, additional created--80-583, 896; 81-264, 347
Pretrial diversion program (6th Jud. Cir.)--2009-735, 2191; amended--2011-661, 1759

Vacancies, filling of--90-627, 1145

Constitutional Amendment 741--2001-418 (ratified 2002)--Judicial Commission established to fill vacancies.

COURT, INFERIOR

Abolished--1965, 426

Bailiffs--(GBLA) 1965 Sp. Sess., 303

Clerk, compensation--1953, 172; 1957, 326

Deputy circuit solicitor, appointment and creation (6th Jud. Cir.)--1951, 1409

Established--1927, 130; 1947, 6, 123

Final record in civil suits--(GBLA) 1971, 2466

Fines and forfeitures to be paid into general fund--1943, 188

Judge, compensation--1949, 586; (GBLA) 1951, 1193; 1956, 18; 1961, 269

Jurisdiction--1949, 586; (GBLA) 1951, 1193

Stenographic secretary--1951, 23; 1953, 367; 1959, 144; repealed--1961, 337; (GBLA) 1961, 338

COURT, JUVENILE

Circuit judge designated as ex officio judge--1959, 1562

Probation officers, compensation--80-600, 1018

COURT, JUVENILE AND DOMESTIC RELATIONS

Alternate method of service of process--(GBLA) 1966, 522

COURT, LAW AND EQUITY

Established--1896, 262, 848; 1898, 878; 1900, 521, 714; 1903, 309; 1907, 498

Judge, compensation--1907, 464

COURT, PROBATE

Clerical assistance--1932, 51; 1935, 62; 1936, 40; 1939, 55; 1943, 116; 1945, 107; 1949, 517; 1951, 891
Duties--1935, 62

Index system for land transfer--(GBLA) 1973, 986

Judge, chair of county commission, compensation--85-106, 135

Judge, compensation--1900, 2024; 1915, 121; 1932, 51; 1935, 62; 1936, 40; 1939, 55; 1943, 116; 1949, 518; 1955, 131; (GBLA) 1969, 947, 1068; (GBLA) 1971, 3086

Judge, custodian of county funds--1915, 125; 1932, 57

Judge, duties to insane hospital--1890, 339

Judge, relief of--1936, 59

Jurisdiction in partition cases--1898, 1816

Maintenance of field notes--1871, 397

Motor vehicle licenses, procedure re invalid checks--97-230, 383

Recording fees--90-284, 377

Surety bond premium--1931, 47

Constitutional Amendment 33 (ratified 1936)--Legislature authorized to regulate compensation of probate judge.

COURTHOUSE

Courthouse and jail, construction--1955, 604

Location--1824, 67

Offices closing--(GBLA) 1959, 896; repealed 1961, 392; (GBLA) 1961, 392

Old courthouse to be sold--1844, 56
Removal, provided--1828, 15

Constitutional Amendment 115 (ratified 1956)--Bond issuance for construction authorized.

COURTS

Fine and forfeiture fund, claims against--1898, 436
Judicial commission established to fill vacant judgeships--90-627, 1145

CRIMESTOPPERS REWARD COMPENSATION

Funding from court costs--98-656, 1439

DISTRICT ATTORNEY--See also SOLICITOR, COUNTY

Clerical assistance (6th Jud. Cir.)--1978, 1281
Clerks, office equipment, furnished (6th Jud. Cir.)--1975, 2249
Compensation (6th Jud. Cir.)--1949, 514; 1951, 1341; 1959, 1301; 1961, 277, 328; 94-599, 1113
Deputy circuit solicitor, appointment and creation (6th Jud. Cir.)--1951, 1409
Deputy, compensation (6th Jud. Cir.)--1955, 86; (GBLA) 1961, 329; (6th Jud. Cir.)--1962, 74; (6th Jud. Cir.)--1965 3rd Sp. Sess., 229; (6th Jud. Cir.)--1966, 369; (6th Jud. Cir.)--1969, 517; (6th Jud. Cir.)--1973, 1901; 1975, 2050
Deputy #1 and #2, compensation--1966, 369
Deputy #1, #2, and #3, appointment and compensation (6th Jud. Cir.)--1969, 517; 1971, 3458, 3730; 1973, 995, 1901
Deputy #4, appointment and compensation (6th Jud. Cir.)--1975, 403
Deputy #5, appointment and compensation (6th Jud. Cir.)--1975, 1515
Deputy #6, appointment and compensation (6th Jud. Cir.)--1977, 617
Deputy #7, appointment and compensation (6th Jud. Cir.)--1978, 1282
Oath taking and certain warrants issuance--(GBLA) 1965, 574; (GBLA) 1971, 2452
Pretrial diversion program (6th Jud. Cir.) established--2009-735, 2191; amended--2011-661, 1759
Restitution Recovery Division, collection and enforcement of court orders--2001-520, 935
Secretary, appointment and compensation (6th Jud. Cir.)--1955, 83, 756; 1961, 278; 1973, 697, 993
Solicitor's fee (6th Jud. Cir.)--1955, 649; 1962, 224; 1967, 556; 1975, 404, 1516, 1598; 2006-395, 999; 2006-403, 1011; 2009-484, 878
Stenographic secretary, compensation--(GBLA) 1961, 277; (GBLA) 1969, 610, 734; (GBLA) 1971, 1371, 3087; 1973, 697, 993; amended--1975, 1119
Warrants authorized--(GBLA) 1961, 2047, 2054

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Coordinating committee created to promote economic, cultural and educational development--(GBLA) 1963, 1047

Constitutional Amendment 429 (ratified 1982)--Acquisition and development of industrial parks authorized.

Constitutional Amendment 759--2003-187 (ratified 2004)--Acquisition and development of industrial parks authorized.

ELECTIONS

Districts defined--1820, 92; 1821, 31; 1821, 67; 1822, 113; 1823, 91, 92; 1824, 114; 1826, 26; 1839, 147; 1845, 76; 1874, 539

Election officers, compensation--1947, 51; (GBLA) 1962, 82; (GBLA) 1969, 381; (GBLA) 1971, 2454, 3759; (GBLA) 1975, 2054

Poll workers and officials, compensation--85-441, 410
Poll workers, compensation--2001-462, 616
Polls, opening and closing--(GBLA) 1955, 316; (GBLA) 1961, 336, 337
Tax collection in each precinct--1898, 266
Voter registration book and suspension of registration--1977, 922; repealed--83-623, 973
Voter reidentification--(GBLA) 1964, 353; 89-280, 442
Voting machines authorized--1939, 367
Voting machines, use--(GBLA) 1961, 432; (GBLA) 1971, 3759; (GBLA) 1975, 348, 398

Constitutional Amendment 740--2001-416, (ratified 2002)--Poll workers, compensation and voting hours.

ENGINEER, COUNTY

Office established--85-106, 135; amended-2003-316, 777

ESTABLISHMENT OF COUNTY

Payment of claims--1898, 436
Tuscaloosa County established--1818, 12

ESTATES

Avery, Daniel H.--1866, 41
Dearing, H. B.--1866, 303
Goodson, John A., removed to Bibb County--1874, 579
Thompson, Nancy M., removed to Greene County--1862, 170
Vance, John M.--1888, 1067

FINE AND FORFEITURE FUND

Abolished--1907, 66
Payment of claims--1864, 164; 1865, 524; 1872, 148; 1886, 782; 1894, 341; 1898, 1823; 1923, 333; 1931, 135
Regulated--1878, 256; 1882, 376; 1888, 451

FIRE PROTECTION

Burning woods near coal mines prohibited--1872, 152
Districts for firefighting--1975, 1627; 86-656, 1986 1st Sp. Sess., 39; amended--93-517, 850; amended--94-539, 990; amended and reenacted--97-665, 1278; 2006-592, 1620
Forest fires, board of revenue to report--1949, 947
Fund established--(GBLA) 1976, 808
Municipalities requirement to firefighters compensation--88-317, 481

Constitutional Amendment 358 (ratified 1976)--Legislature to create fire protection districts outside municipal limits.

Constitutional Amendment 792, Amendment to Amendment 358--2005-107 (ratified 2006)--Legislature to create fire protection districts and garbage districts outside municipal limits and within municipal limits under certain conditions.

GAME AND FISH

Camp hunting prohibited--1890, 1088
Commercial fisherman's helper, permits, fees--(GBLA) 1975, 801
Fish, protected--1898, 123
Fishing, free privilege to patients in mental hospitals--(GBLA) 1973, 444

Fishing, free privilege to residents 65 and over--1971, 2103
Fishing regulated--(GBLA) 1964, 244
Game laws, duties--1898, 1624
Hunting and fishing prohibited in certain areas--1888, 1063
Hunting on lands of another regulated--1903, 727
Nighttime deer hunting, confiscation of vehicles and equipment--1967, 1360
Nighttime raccoon and opossum hunting--1953, 384
Protected--1882, 558; 1888, 765; 1898, 443; 1900, 1404, 2642

GARBAGE

County and cities to contract for disposal--79-276, 414
Districts, establishment--1975, 1627

Constitutional Amendment 358 (ratified 1976)--Legislature to create garbage and trash districts outside municipal limits.

HEALTH

Board of health, fees for certain services--84-437, 1017
Death certificates issuance--1978, 1060
Indigents, care of--(GBLA) 1951, 758; repealed--1961, 352
West Tuscaloosa Community Health Center, Inc., granted powers--87-732, 1425

HIGHWAYS AND BRIDGES

Black Warrior River Bridge authorized--1871, 398; 1872, 277; 1880, 285; 1898, 1325
Board of public works established, duties--1903, 437; 1907, 189
Board of revenue, duty to inspect--1949, 947
Bridge bonds authorized--1871, 401; 1896, 1060; 1900, 10, 1487
Engineer, office established--85-106, 135
Improvement--1896, 1522; 1898, 1464; 1899, 1464; 1900, 154, 159; 1903, 433; 1907, 227; 1911, 306
Jury appointed to study--1822, 22
Litter prohibited--84-414, 979
North River Bridge, erection authorized--1866, 663
Overseers and apportioners duties--1853, 168
Road fund, payments--1898, 1814
Road improvement commission created; members, terms, duties--2015-202; amended--2015-557, 2nd Sp. Sess., amended--2016-249
Road work, apportionment--1823, 115
Road work, liability--1831, 38; 1845, 172, 183; 1849, 405; 1935, 51

HISTORIC PRESERVATION

Authority established--(GBLA) 1973, 1030
Cities and county authorized to protect--80-623, 1065
Heritage commission--80--623, 1065; amended--2004-267, 369

HOSPITALS

Druid City Hospital Board created--1947, 364
Hale Memorial Hospital, employees governed by rules of state merit system--1967, 1618
Patients in mental or veterans hospitals, free use of fishing facilities--(GBLA) 1973, 444
Records, used as evidence--1959, 174; (GBLA) 1961, 393, 396; (GBLA) 1965, 1507
Retirement for employees--(GBLA) 1963, 609; (GBLA) 1971, 2457
Sales and use tax distribution--1947, 281; repealed--1951, 664

INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT

Board composition, tax exempt status, bond security--82-467, 776
Board created--1973, 972

Constitutional Amendment 429 (ratified 1982)--Acquisition and development of industrial parks authorized.

JAILS

Chief jailer, appointment and compensation--94-568, 1040; amended--97-582, 1031; amended and repealed--97-885, 1997 1st Sp. Sess., 241
Construction and maintenance from tobacco tax distribution--93-571, 950
Construction authorized--1830, 20
Courthouse and jail, construction--1955, 604
Jail store and inmate telephones operated by sheriff--96-585, 924; 96-611, 964

Constitutional Amendment 115 (ratified 1956)--Bond issuance for construction authorized.

JUDICIAL COMMISSION

Established to fill vacant judgeships--90-627, 1145

JURIES

Certificates not acceptable in paying for taxes--1849, 398
Compensation--1826, 48; 1849, 399; 1851, 428; 1853, 171; 1947, 52, 317; 1969, 244; 1975, 2172
Drawing of special venires abolished--1971, 212
Drawing regulated--1896, 1120
Excusing in certain cases--1951, 1291; 1971, 211
Grand jury duties related to prohibition--1890, 1244
Grand jury, selection--1843, 139; 1851, 426
Rescheduling of service (6th Jud. Cir.)--1967, 126, 190, 417
Selecting jurors--1849, 401
Separation by consent in certain cases--1971, 210
Struck juries--1965, 386
Summoning--1823, 13

JUVENILE PROBATION OFFICERS

Compensation--80-600, 1018

JUVENILES

Court services fund, funding from supervision fee--2009-485, 878
Probation officers, appointed, compensation--(GBLA) 1955, 172
Supervision fee--2009-485, 878

LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS

Compensation and overtime--80-536, 835; amended--81-741, 1269; amended--90-617, 1130; amended--91-371, 704

LAW LIBRARY

Established--1936, 34; 1961, 342; 1969, 2021
Funding from court costs--2011-607, 1351
Librarian, supplies--(GBLA) 1957, 428

LEGISLATIVE DELEGATION OFFICE

Clerical assistance--(GBLA) 1977, 1237

LIBRARIES

Board members, appointment--(GBLA) 1965 Sp. Sess., 255; (GBLA) 1971, 2458

Public library board established--1971, 2458; amended--98-566, 1269

LICENSE COMMISSIONER

Deputy, appointment--(GBLA) 1975, 1019

Deputy, compensation--(GBLA) 1975, 1020

Expense allowance--1975, 796

Motor vehicle licenses, procedure re invalid checks--97-230, 383

Motor vehicles, filing of transfer of ownership--(GBLA) 1965, 1171

Office established--(GBLA) 1961, 1490; (GBLA) 1965, 1171; (GBLA) 1971, 2219, 2220; (GBLA) 1973, 783, 975; (GBLA) 1975, 1019

Recording of changing of ownership--(GBLA) 1967, 1472; (GBLA) 1971, 2210, 2216

LICENSES

Bail bonds, business regulated--(GBLA) 1961, 200; (GBLA) 1971, 2456

Barbers--(GBLA) 1967, 1395; (GBLA) 1969, 578; 1971, 1538

Engineering and land surveying, certain exemptions--(GBLA) 1965 3rd Sp. Sess., 228

Honeybee disease control, exempt from operation--(GBLA) 1966, 45

Money orders, selling--(GBLA) 1963, 245

Physical therapy, removal from statewide act--(GBLA) 1966, 44; (GBLA) 1971, 3368, 4168

LITTER

Prohibited--84-414, 979

MEDICAL EXAMINER

Office established, coroner abolished--86-373, 555

MILITIA

Patrols, appointment--1843, 94

Patrols, duties regulated--1855, 110

Regiment formed--1843, 64

MINES AND MINING

Burning woods near coal mines prohibited--1872, 152

Regulated--1898, 1804

MOTOR VEHICLES

Licenses, procedure re invalid checks--97-230, 383

Recording of changing of ownership--(GBLA) 1967, 1472; (GBLA) 1971, 2216; repealed--1971, 2220

MOUNDVILLE--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS

MUNICIPALITIES

Ambulance service, county and municipalities to establish--1975, 1348

Assessment of property annexed--(GBLA) 1961, 202

Beer tax--1951, 1642

Clerks statement of encumbrances on real property--(GBLA) 1961, 446, 448
Corporate limits, method of extending--(GBLA) 1957, 1030; repealed--1961, 690; (GBLA) 1961, 204, 690; (GBLA) 1969, 605; (GBLA) 1971, 2462; (GBLA) 1973, 979
Disabled employees, benefits--(GBLA) 1951, 502; repealed--1961, 446
Firefighters compensation requirement--88-317, 481
Garbage disposal, county and cities to contract--79-276, 414
Historic preservation, cities and county to protect--80-623, 1065
Law enforcement officers, compensation and overtime--80-536, 835; amended--81-741, 1269; amended--90-617, 1130; amended--91-371, 704;
Park and recreation authority, withdrawal of municipalities--1977, 362
Photographic reproduction records--(GBLA) 1961, 339, 340
Sheriff, contracts for services--2000-425, 783; 2000-585, 1071

NEW LEBANON--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS

NORTH TUSCALOOSA--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS

NORTHPORT--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS

PARKS

Mound State Park, University of Alabama trustees authorized to operate--1961, 2018
Park and recreation authority established--(GBLA) 1969, 1565; abolished and reestablished--1969, 2349; amended and reenacted--1977, 362
Park and recreation authority, facilities and area, referendum--1973, 1372
Park and recreation authority, withdrawal of municipalities--1977, 362

Constitutional Amendment 333 (ratified 1973)--Special property tax for parks and recreation levied.

PARKING AND TRANSIT AUTHORITY

Established--1971, 2437

PERSONNEL SYSTEM--See CIVIL SERVICE SYSTEM

PLANNING COMMISSION

Established--2001-962, 3rd Sp. Sess., 842

PRISONS

Probation officers, compensation--(GBLA) 1961, 351, 447
Probation regulated--(GBLA) 1971, 4135; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 4324

PROBATE JUDGE--See COURT, PROBATE

PROPERTY

Abandoned, sale by sheriff--83-561, 859
Contraband, sale--1955, 649; repealed--1961, 345
Exemptions from levy and sale--1900, 2049
Index system for land transfer--(GBLA) 1973, 986
Liners: Leavell, W. G., declared a citizen of Tuscaloosa County--1900, 1793
Reynolds, John G., declared a citizen of Tuscaloosa County--1898, 1811
Recording fees--90-284, 377
Sale of certain lands authorized--1939, 121

Sixteenth section lands, sale suspended--1873, 166

PUBLIC DEFENDERS

Assistant, compensation--(GBLA) 1973, 1377

Office established--(GBLA) 1971, 2208, 4290; repealed--(GBLA) 1975, 1674; repealed--(GBLA) 80-617, 1053; 80-618, 1054; amended--87-399, 570

PUBLICATION

Legal notices, publication regulated--1870, 88

Local bills--1935, 243

Semiannual financial report--1900, 1464

RACE RELATIONS

Entering churches when requested not to--(GBLA) 1962, 136

RECORDS

Final record in civil suits--(GBLA) 1971, 2466

Index system for land transfer--(GBLA) 1973, 986

Municipal, photographic reproduction--(GBLA) 1961, 339, 340

Recording fees--90-284, 377

RELIEF ACTS

Alston, Samuel F.--1898, 1829

Beams, Stencil L.--1965, 700

Channell, Leonard--1961, 237

Clinton, Mat--1898, 1564

Cook, Peggy--1963, 986

Cook, Willard--1963, 987

Cross, Rufus M.--1896, 798

Donaho, Isabella--1864, 43

Gilbert, Luther C.--1961, 627

Hagler, Howard--1953, 795

Hallman, Irene--1963, 972

Hughes, P. B.--1927, 256

Jones, Charlie--1955, 58

Jones, Lucia--1931, 108; 1932, 5

King, J. F.--1935, 207

Kyle, W. C.--1927, 335

Lancaster, John T.--1961, 1135; 1962, 211

Leland, W. A., Jr.--1931, 49

LeSueur, R. E.--1951, 1643

Matthews, Kathleen--1949, 488

Maxwell, Mary F.--1898, 675

McEachin, A. B.--1898, 1453

McGee, Frank Abner--1900, 1965

Neilson, Martha Jane--1864, 42

Pearson, William J.--1898, 1750

Robertson, James Walter--1951, 230

Scrivner, George Aster--1951, 1504

Sellers, James B.--1931, 202

Smith, William Thomas--1955, 59

Spencer, Harvey--1965, 419
Stewart, Olen H.--(GBLA) 1971, 2872
Tucker, William Mark--1966, 45
Van Hoose, George W.--1931, 108; 1932, 5

RESCUE SQUADS

County and municipalities to establish ambulance service--1975, 1348

RETIREMENT

Firemen and policemen, pension and relief system, repealed and reestablished--99-568, 1220; amended--2001-900, 3rd Sp. Sess., 737; amended--2003-321, 782

SALARY COMMISSION

Established--80-750, 1528

SCHOOLS--See also UNIVERSITY OF ALABAMA

Ad valorem tax distribution for school district #1, referendum--96-23, 1996 1st Sp. Sess., 28
Ad valorem tax distribution for school district #2, referendum--96-22, 1996 1st Sp. Sess., 25
Ad valorem tax distribution--1961, 573; 86-295, 422
Alabama Central Female College, power conferred on--1896, 1400; 1898, 1775; 1900, 2462
Brookwood school district created--1900, 1606, 2561
Education study commission established--83-784, 1431
Educational survey committee, establishment, operation and financing--(GBLA) 1967, 450
Northport school bond issue authorized--1900, 1916
Polio victims not required to pay fees--(GBLA) 1955, 84; repealed--(GBLA) 1961, 350
Public education study commission established--83-784, 1431
Separate school districts authorized--1888, 327
Sixteenth section lands, sale suspended--1873, 166
Survey committee, establishment, operation and financing--(GBLA) 1967, 450
Textbook board created--1900, 1087
Textbooks, substitutions--1971, 2114
Vance school district created--1900, 2451

Constitutional Amendment 71 (ratified 1948)--Special property tax for education levied.
Constitutional Amendment 164 (ratified 1961)--Special property tax for education levied.

SHERIFF

Abandoned property, sale regulated--83-561, 859
Abandoned, stolen property, auction--2005-197, 392
Chief deputy, appointment and compensation--91-173, 232; amended--94-552, 1008; amended--2016-393
Chief jailer, appointment and compensation--94-568, 1040; amended--97-582, 1031; amended and repealed--97-885, 1997 1st Sp. Sess., 241
Clerical assistance--1936, 53; 1951, 891
Compensation--1843, 41; 1900, 2024; 1915, 121; 1949, 517; (GBLA) 1951, 1277; (GBLA) 1951, 606; repealed--1961, 353; 1961, 1563; 81-936, 88; amended--95-201, 311; 99-921, 280; (GBLA) 1961, 345; (GBLA) 1965 3rd Sp. Sess., 264; (GBLA) 1969, 947; (GBLA) 1971, 3086; (GBLA) 1975, 1425; repealed--(GBLA) 79-719, 1274; 79-720, 1274; 81-936, 88; amended--95-201, 311; 85-571, 875; amended--87-454, 683; ratified--92-436, 866; amended--95-201, 311
Compensation and overtime of certain law enforcement officers--80-536, 835; amended--81-741, 1269; amended--90-617, 1130; amended--91-371, 704

Compensation schedule for employees--1975, 855; repealed--95-206, 327
Contraband, sale--1955, 649; repealed--1961, 345
Deputy authorized--1975, 855; amended--92-571, 1181
Deputy bonds--1936, 53
Deputy, longevity pay--(GBLA) 1975, 474, 2777
Expense allowance--(GBLA) 1969, 1068; (GBLA) 1975, 1425; (GBLA) 79-719, 1274; 79-720, 1274
Fees for service of process--99-219, 278
Game law duties--1898, 1624
Jail store and inmate telephones--96-585, 924; 96-611, 964
Juror duties--1830, 21
Municipalities, contracts for services--2000-425, 783; 2000-585, 1071
Pistol permit fees--(GBLA) 1976, 817; amended--83-560, 858; amended--91-359, 690
Retirement benefits--1977, 479
Retiring officer provided with badge and pistol--2000-424, 782; 2000-584, 1070
Sales, place--1827, 39
Search warrants, drug cases--(GBLA) 1976, 666
Witnesses, summons of--1971, 1374

Constitutional Amendment 33 (ratified 1936)--Legislature authorized to regulate compensation of sheriff.

SOLICITOR, COUNTY--See also DISTRICT ATTORNEY

Compensation--1894, 366; 1915, 6
Fees paid into county treasury--1915, 6

SOLID WASTE

County and cities to contract for disposal--79-276, 414
Garbage districts, establishment--1975, 1627

Constitutional Amendment 358 (ratified 1976)--Legislature to create garbage and trash districts outside municipal limits.

STREETS

Parking and transit authority established--1971, 2437
Vacated--1939, 120

SUNDAYS AND HOLIDAYS

Grocery stores, open Sunday--1977, 1472

SUPERINTENDENT OF EDUCATION

Election--1886, 780; 1931, 231
Office supplies and equipment--1949, 720

TAX ASSESSOR

Ad valorem tax, additional time for valuing real property--(GBLA) 1977, 235
Assessment fees--1900, 1673
Assessment of certain lands--1874, 569
Assessment, time for extended--1871, 348
Clerical assistance--1932, 49; 1935, 61; 1939, 119; 1943, 140; 1945, 107; 1947, 246; 1949, 520; 1951, 891
Compensation--1873, 127; 1932, 49; 1935, 61; 1939, 119; 1943, 140; 1949, 520; (GBLA) 1961, 345;

1965, 489; (GBLA) 1969, 947, 1068; (GBLA) 1971, 3086; 87-648, 1154
Deputy, compensation--(GBLA) 1975, 1020
Duties--1898, 850; 1903, 284; 1943, 140
Expense allowance--1975, 796
Per diem allowance--1863, 134
Term of--1947, 35; (GBLA) 1975, 2864

Constitutional Amendment 33 (ratified 1936)--Legislature authorized to regulate compensation of tax assessor.

TAX COLLECTOR

Clerical assistance--1932, 52; 1935, 64; 1939, 118; 1943, 115; 1945, 107; 1947, 246; 1949, 522; 1951, 891
Collection in each precinct--1898, 266
Compensation--1932, 52; 1935, 64; 1939, 118; 1943, 115; 1947, 246; 1949, 521; (GBLA) 1961, 345; 1965, 489; (GBLA) 1969, 947, 1068; (GBLA) 1971, 3086; 87-648, 1154
Deputy, compensation--(GBLA) 1975, 1020
Expense allowance--1975, 796
Office space and supplies--1935, 64
Per diem allowance--1863, 134
Term of--1947, 35; (GBLA) 1975, 2864

Constitutional Amendment 33 (ratified 1936)--Legislature authorized to regulate compensation of tax collector.

TAXATION

Ad valorem tax--1961, 573; 86-295, 422; referendum--87-98, 106; referendum--87-99, 108; referendum--87-490, 744; referendum--87-491, 746; referendum--96-22, 1996 1st Sp. Sess., 25; 96-23, 1996 1st Sp. Sess., 28
Beer tax--(GBLA) 1951, 771; 1951, 1641, 1642; 1953, 784; 80-187, 263; 80-589, 933; 81-739, 1266; amended--93-707, 1358
Bridge tax ratified--1900, 1404
Gasoline tax--1927, 198; 1935, 243; 1936, 36; 1955, 615; 1975, 2029; referendum, repealed in part--90-323, 440; amended--94-538, 989
Hospital tax--1947, 281; repealed--1951, 664
Lodging tax--79-359, 572
Payment of tax to the University--1849, 128
Peddlers taxed--1896, 156
Public building, tax for construction--1894, 132; repealed--1900, 1255
Road tax--1898, 1212; 1927, 198
Sales and use tax--1947, 281; repealed--1951, 664; 1953, 76; 1959, 854; 1965, 1157; 1967, 148; 1975, 797; amended--93-697, 1332; amended--94-535, 976; amended-94-554, 1010; amended--96-554, 814; amended-2015-202
Sales and use tax on institutions of higher learning--1957, 322
Special property tax--1845, 168; 1866, 20; 1868, 417; 1876, 155; 1886, 855; 1900, 1800
Special tax board created--1953, 76; amended--1973, 1135; amended--94-535, 976; amended--94-554, 1010
Tax limit--1900, 1939
Tobacco tax--93-571, 950
Transient occupancy tax--79-359, 572
Vehicle taxes, refund--1898, 84, 1828

Witnesses and jurors certificates, not acceptable in payment of taxes--1849, 398

Constitutional Amendment 71 (ratified 1948)--Special property tax for education levied.

Constitutional Amendment 164 (ratified 1961)--Special property tax for education levied.

Constitutional Amendment 333 (ratified 1973)--Special property tax for parks and recreation levied.

TREASURER, COUNTY

Election--1855, 123

Office abolished--1915, 22

Payment of fees to county offices--1871, 397

TUSCALOOSA--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS

UNIVERSITY OF ALABAMA

Copies of code donated by county--1896, 48

Mound State Park, University of Alabama trustees authorized to operate--1961, 2018

Payment of tax to the University--1849, 128

Sales and use tax levied on institutions of higher learning--1957, 322

VETERANS

Relief of confederate veterans--1894, 148

VOTERS

Election officers, compensation--1947, 51; (GBLA) 1962, 82; (GBLA) 1969, 381; (GBLA) 1971, 2454, 3759; (GBLA) 1975, 2054

Poll workers and officials, compensation--85-441, 410

Polls, opening and closing--(GBLA) 1961, 336, 337

Reidentification--(GBLA) 1964, 353; 89-280, 442

Voter registration book and suspension of registration--1977, 922; repealed--83-623, 973

Voting machines, use--1939, 367; (GBLA) 1961, 432; (GBLA) 1971, 3759; (GBLA) 1975, 348, 398

WATER AND WATERCOURSES

Purchase of Foster's Ferry authorized--1898, 1250

Skiffs for ferrying authorized on Warrior River--1866, 399

WILLS--See ESTATES

ZONING

Planning commission, established--2001-962, 3rd Sp. Sess., 842

LOCAL LAWS APPLYING TO MUNICIPALITIES OF TUSCALOOSA COUNTY

BROOKWOOD

BOUNDARIES

Corporate limits altered--98-636, 1405

CARTHAGE

INCORPORATION

Carthage incorporated--1823, 58; repealed--1826, 28

COALING

BOUNDARIES

Corporate limits altered, annexation--2003-223, 563; 2005-281, 2005 1st Sp. Sess., 509; 2005-295, 1st. Sp. Sess., 553

HOLT

INCORPORATION

Incorporation and fire and police protection, advisory referendum--97-501, 891

MOUNDVILLE

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

Sale of draft or keg beer and malt beverages authorized--2019-402

BOUNDARIES

Corporate limits altered--1967, 1483

NEW LEBANON

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

Prohibition, enacted--1865, 508

NORTH TUSCALOOSA

ELECTIONS

City commissioners--1833, 134

INCORPORATION

North Tuscaloosa incorporated--1832, 88

NORTHPORT

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

Sale on Sunday, referendum--2011-120, 242

BOUNDARIES

Corporate limits altered--1915, 201; 1939, 62; 1957, 650; 1961, 736, 2054, 2317; 1963, 595, 1066; 1969, 1451; 1973, 1419; 2013-298, 1011

CITY ATTORNEY

Pretrial diversion program authorized--2012-330, 778

CIVIL SERVICE SYSTEM

Civil service board compensation--1969, 2297; amended--91-372, 705
Established--1969, 2297; amended--2005-280, 2005 1st Sp. Sess., 508; 2005-288, 2005 1st Sp. Sess., 520; amended--2009-359, 682; amended--2015-23; amended--2017-166

INCORPORATION

Northport incorporated--1839, 74; 1870, 103; 1874, 424; 1878, 441; 1886, 334, 368, 446; 1890, 423; 1892, 304; 1898, 704

NUISANCES

Buildings, demolition--80-410, 572

PARK AND RECREATION AUTHORITY

Established--(GBLA) 1969, 1565; abolished and reestablished--1969, 2349; amended and reenacted--1977, 362

Facilities and area, referendum--1973, 1372

Withdrawal of municipalities--1977, 362

Constitutional Amendment 333 (ratified 1973)--Special property tax for parks and recreation levied.

POLICE DEPARTMENT

Compensation and overtime--80-536, 835; amended--81-741, 1269; amended--90-617, 1130; amended--91-371, 704

SCHOOLS

Bond issuance--1900, 1916

Separate district created--1898, 972

TAXATION

Ad valorem tax--98-351, 618

TUSCALOOSA

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

Licensing--1951, 900; repealed--1961, 2275

Prohibition, enacted--1903, 352

Sale on Sundays, referendum--2010-271, 491

BOARD OF EDUCATION

Chair, compensation, referendum--97-616, 1080; amended--2000-362, 566; amended--2000-588, 1075

Chair, election and duties, referendum--97-616, 1080; amended--2000-362, 566; amended--2000-588, 1075

Compensation--(GBLA) 1976, 929

Compensation, referendum--97-616, 1080; amended--2000-362, 566; amended--2000-588, 1075

Election by districts, referendum--97-616, 1080; amended--2000-362, 566; amended--2000-588, 1075

Established; members, duties, chair, compensation; referendum--97-616, 1080; amended--2000-362, 566; amended--2000-588, 1075; repealed in part, amended--2013-437, 1747

Number of members established--1973, 1378

Operation of board, referendum--97-616, 1080; amended--2000-362, 566; amended--2000-588, 1075

BOUNDARIES

Corporate limits altered--1825, 12; 1907, 295; 1919, 44; 1923, 213; 1927, 200; 1947, 316; 1949, 678; 1951, 193, 674; 1953, 183; 1955, 55, 618; 1956, 15, 16, 19, 59, 345; 1957, 344, 347, 478, 506; 1959, 182, 687, 1410; 1961, 718, 1154, 1179, 1577, 1578; 1963, 212; 1965, 360; 1969, 1568; 81-1102, 366; 81-1103, 367; 82-150, 180; 93-708, 1359; 94-533, 967

Corporate limits altered, deannexed--2013-298, 1011

CITY ATTORNEY

Pretrial diversion program--2011-660, 1751

CITY COUNCIL

Election date revised--2015-201

CITY EMPLOYEES

Benefits after injury--(GBLA) 1977, 701

CIVIL SERVICE SYSTEM

Adopted--1947, 174; 1961, 306, 2220; vacancy appointments, amended--91-508, 899
Board members compensation--85-941, 267

CORPORATIONS

Library incorporated--1826, 97
Savings Association, charter amended--1872, 478
Tuscaloosa Chapter of Royal Arch Masons incorporated--1821, 85

COURT, MUNICIPAL

Judge, election, qualification and compensation--1947, 35

ELECTIONS

Election validated--1859, 587, 588
Marshal--1865, 525; 1869, 165
Regulated--1894, 779

FIRE DEPARTMENTS

Firefighters longevity pay--88-740, 1988 1st Sp. Sess., 144

GOVERNING BODY

Board of commissioners abolished--1935, 98
Bonds, issuance authorized--1874, 554; 1890, 566; 1894, 912; 1900, 787, 1224
Commission board, compensation--1949, 585
Commission board, established--1935, 98
Commission form of government, adoption--(GBLA) 1961, 563; (GBLA) 1965 Sp. Sess., 374; (GBLA) 1973, 1655
Commission form of government, alternate adoption--1959, 281
Expense allowance--(GBLA) 1969, 608
Mayor, authority and powers--1842, 83; 1884, 322
Mayor, jurisdiction, criminal--1890, 1199
Mayor-council form of government, referendum--(GBLA) 1977, 150
Optional form of government, method of adoption--1961, 2222, 2275
Powers and duties, compensation of members, repealed--1961, 2220

INCORPORATION

Tuscaloosa, incorporated--1819, 106; 1820, 103; 1827, 128; 1828, 41; 1835, 93; 1839, 33; 1842, 119;
1872, 377; 1875, 312; 1882, 202, 554; 1886, 563; 1888, 590, 838; 1892, 9; 1894, 538, 1079; 1900,
2421

JUSTICES OF PEACE

Place of office--1838, 195; 1843, 120

Time of holding court--1849, 411

LICENSES

Auctioneers--1880, 323

MAYOR

Election date revised--2015-201

MILITIA

Company established--1861, 185, 187

Volunteers incorporated--1823, 94

NUISANCES

Buildings, demolition--79-422, 645

PARK AND RECREATION AUTHORITY

Established--(GBLA) 1969, 1565; abolished and reestablished--1969, 2349; amended and reenacted--1977, 362

Facilities and area, referendum--1973, 1372

Withdrawal of municipalities--1977, 362

Constitutional Amendment 333 (ratified 1973)--Special property tax for parks and recreation levied.

POLICE DEPARTMENT

Police officers pension fund--(GBLA) 1975, 2776; 88-388, 577

Special police officer authorized--(GBLA) 1975, 2776

PROPERTY

Sale of certain authorized--1927, 196; 1939, 121

RAILROADS

Subscriptions to railroad stock authorized--1859, 284

RETIREMENT

Firemen and policemen, pension and relief system--(GBLA) 1951, 438; 1959, 907; 1961, 714; 1973, 1811; 80-611, 1038; amended--86-556, 1129; amended--87-455, 684; amended--88-742, 1988 1st Sp. Sess., 146; amended--91-509, 900; amended--96-390, 478; amended--98-350, 613; repealed and replaced--99-568; 1220; amended--2012-450, 1264; amended--2013-436, 1745; amended--2015-331

Firemen and policemen, retirement fund--1961, 305, 1532

Police officers pension fund--(GBLA) 1975, 2776; 88-388, 577

System established--(GBLA) 1949, 726; amended--1961, 1534

SCHOOLS

Military Department of University--1861, 56

Separate district created--1884, 718; amended--1886, 1018

STREETS

Bridge, erection--1821, 36

Certain streets opened--1828, 40

Certain streets vacated and closed--1923, 66, 73; 1939, 120

Road work--1823, 115; 1884, 323

Wagon yard, maintenance--1907, 582

TAXATION

Ad valorem tax, referendum--91-360, 691

Regulated--1865, 457

Constitutional Amendment 13 (ratified 1922)--Tuscaloosa, property tax levied.

TRAFFIC LAWS

Automated photographic traffic light enforcement system authorized--2010-711, 1734

ZONING

Enterprise zones established--87-516, 781

VANCE

BOUNDARIES

Corporate limits altered--2000-647, 1292; annexation--2003-221, 557; 2006-569, 1326

WOODSTOCK

BOUNDARIES

Corporate limits altered--2006-653, 1785

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS

COUNTY OFFICERS

Constitutional Amendment 33 (ratified 1936)--Legislature authorized to regulate compensation of certain county officials.

Constitutional Amendment 755--2003-120 (ratified 2004)--Supernumerary offices abolished, participation in employees' retirement system.

COURT COSTS

Constitutional Amendment 524 (ratified 1990)--Laws regarding validated.

Constitutional Amendment 793--2006-313 (ratified 2006)--Legislature authorized to regulate court costs, existing law ratified and confirmed.

Constitutional Amendment 794--2006-514 (ratified 2006)--Legislature authorized to regulate court costs, existing law ratified and confirmed.

COURT, CIRCUIT

Constitutional Amendment 741--2001-418, (ratified 2002)--Judicial Commission established to fill vacancies.

COURT DISTRICT

Constitutional Amendment 741--2001-418, (ratified 2002)--Judicial Commission established to fill vacancies.

COURT, PROBATE

Constitutional Amendment 33 (ratified 1936)--Legislature authorized to regulate compensation of probate judge.

COURTHOUSE

Constitutional Amendment 115 (ratified 1956)--Bond issuance for construction authorized.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Constitutional Amendment 429 (ratified 1982)--Acquisition and development of industrial parks authorized.

Constitutional Amendment 759--2003-187 (ratified 2004)--Acquisition and development of industrial parks authorized.

ELECTIONS

Constitutional Amendment 740--2001-416, (ratified 2002)--Poll workers, compensation and voting hours.

FIRE PROTECTION

Constitutional Amendment 358 (ratified 1976)--Legislature to create fire protection districts and garbage districts outside municipal limits.

Constitutional Amendment 792, Amendment to Amendment 358--2005-107 (ratified 2006)--Legislature to create fire protection districts and garbage districts outside municipal limits and within municipal limits under certain conditions.

GARBAGE

Constitutional Amendment 358 (ratified 1976)--Legislature to create fire protection districts and garbage districts outside municipal limits.

JAILS

Constitutional Amendment 115 (ratified 1956)--Bond issuance for construction authorized.

TAXATION

Constitutional Amendment 13 (ratified 1922)--Tuscaloosa, property tax levied.

Constitutional Amendment 71 (ratified 1945)--Special property tax for education levied.

Constitutional Amendment 164 (ratified 1961)--Special property tax for education levied.

Constitutional Amendment 333 (ratified 1973)--Special property tax for parks and recreation levied.

Constitutional Amendment 859--2011-269 (ratified 2012)--Occupational tax prohibited.

TRAFFIC LAWS

Constitutional Amendment 827--2007-319 (ratified 2008)--Legislature authorized to provide enforcement of traffic laws in gated communities.